

Case No.:UNDT/NBI/2022/122Order No.:UNDT/2022/175Date:27 December 2022Original:English

Before: Judge Francis Belle

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

MATHEW

v.

SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

ORDER ON APPLICATION FOR SUSPENSION OF ACTION PENDING MANAGEMENT EVALUATION

Counsel for the Applicant: Manuel Calzada, Legal Consultancy FZ LLC

Counsel for the Respondent: Nicole Wynn, AS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat Maureen Munyolo, AS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Introduction

1. The Applicant is a Special Political Advisor in the United Nations Assistance Mission for Iraq ("UNAMI"). He serves at the D-1/V level on a continuing appointment.

2. On 20 December 2022, the Applicant filed an application requesting suspension of action pending management evaluation of the decision to relocate him from the Office of Political Affairs to Tehran Liaison Office ("TLO").

3. On 23 December 2022, the Respondent filed his reply in which he informed the Tribunal that the UNAMI suspended the implementation of the contested decision pending management evaluation.

4. The same day, on 23 December 2022, the Applicant wrote to the Tribunal, stating that, following the UNAMI's concession to suspend "the TLO pending Management Evaluation," he has no further observations.

Conclusion

15. In view of the foregoing, the application is moot and there is no need to further decide on the Applicant's request.

(Signed) Judge Francis Belle Dated this 27th day of December 2022 Entered in the Register on this 27^{th} day of December 2022

(Signed) Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi